

No. 19-01

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARY GULDOON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,
Respondent.

Appeal from the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief of Respondent

Team 28
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented	5
Statement of the Case	6
I. Proceedings Below	6
II. Statement of the Facts	7
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	11
I. ROSA’s special condition prohibiting Petitioner from using social networking websites does not infringe on her First Amendment right to free speech, and ROSA’s special condition requiring the surrender of Petitioner’s driver’s license does not violate her fundamental right to travel.	13
II. The registration requirements and special parole conditions implemented by the Parole Board do not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause because they are not intended to be punitive and do not have overwhelmingly punitive effects.	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 12

U.S. CONST. amend. I 11

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 19

II. STATUTES

LACK. CORR. LAW § 168 (2018) (R. 27–44) *passim*

LACK. EXEC. LAW § 259 (2018) (R. 45–46) *passim*

LACK. PEN. LAW § 130 (R. 47) 27

Lack. P. L. No. 2016-1 (2016) (R. 19–21, 23–26)..... *passim*

III. CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 12

Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986) 18

Beazell v. Ohio, 269 U.S. 167 (1925) 11

Burgess v. Salmon, 97 U.S. 381 (1878) 11

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798) 11, 20

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 13, 14

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) 20

De Veau v. Braisted, 363 U.S. 144 (1960) 20

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 13

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 18, 19

Frisby v. Schultz, 478 U.S. 474 (1988) 13, 15

<u>Garner v. Jones</u> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	11
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	20
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<u>McMullen v. Coakley</u> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	14
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	10
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 485 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 17
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	12
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</u> , 135 S. Ct 2218 (2015)	14
<u>Richardson v. Ramirez</u> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	13
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	18
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	12, 21
<u>United States v. Albertini</u> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	13, 14
<u>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</u> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	22, 26
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	12, 21
<u>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	17
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

United States Circuit Court Cases

<u>Belleau v. Wall</u> , 811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Birzon v. King</u> , 469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972)	11
<u>City of Houston v. FAA</u> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<u>Doe v. Miller</u> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	23

<u>Efagene v. Holder</u> , 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011)	21, 25
<u>Farrell v. Burke</u> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<u>Franchesi v. Yee</u> , 887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<u>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole</u> , 999 F.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019)	6
<u>Herbert v. Billy</u> , 160 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1998)	22, 27
<u>King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.</u> , 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971)	18
<u>Shaw v. Patton</u> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	21
<u>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</u> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<u>United States v. Shannon</u> , 511 Fed. App'x 487 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<u>United States ex rel. Sperling v. Fitzpatrick</u> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d. Cir. 1970)	10
<u>United States v. Tupone</u> , 442 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2006)	21, 24
<u>United States v. W.B.H.</u> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<u>Vasquez v. Foxx</u> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</u> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Windwalker v. Governor of Alabama</u> , 579 Fed. App'x 769 (11th Cir. 2014)	24, 28
